



Legal Services of New Jersey
100 Metroplex Drive at Plainfield Avenue
Suite 402, P.O. Box 1357
Edison, New Jersey 08818-1357
Phone: (732) 572-9100
Fax: (732) 572-0066
www.lsnj.org
www.lsnjlaw.org

Melville D. Miller, Jr.
President and General Counsel

Vice Presidents and
Assistant General Counsel

Dawn K. Miller
Claudine M. Langrin
Kristin A. Mateo
Jo Anne T. Mantz
Rita E. Robles-Navas
Harold L. Rubenstein
Akil S. Roper
Raquiba Huq

Assistant General Counsel and
Chief Section Counsel

Connie Pascale
David McMillin
Maura Sanders
Rosendo R. Socarras
Mary M. Manus-Smith
Rebecca Schore
Joshua Spielberg
Kevin Liebkemann
Margaret Lambe Jurov

Senior Counsel
Timothy R. Block
Keith Talbot

Senior Attorneys
Deborah Fennelly
Andrea Auerbach
Stephanie Setzer
Carrie Ferraro
Samir Lone
Shifra Rubin
Sherril Reckord
Engy Abdelkader
Anne Cralle
Gwen Orłowski
Annie Mok-Rawson

Supervising Attorneys

Monica C. Gural
Rachel R. Elkin
Marcia E. Suarez
Jeyanthi Rajaraman
Stacey Bussel

Assistant Supervising Attorneys

Milva L. Diaz
Danielle Joseph
Nicole A. Palmieri
Linda Babecki
Lazlo Beh
Sarah Hymowitz
Tamra Jones
James Lubrich

Staff Attorneys

Dan Florio
Alice Kwong
Kathleen Peterson
Jocelyn Pridgen
Marjorie Jean Cary
Abeer AbuJudeh
Marisa Defazio
Lauren Freeman
Tiesh Reaves
Benjamin Fidalgo
Graham Mowday
Katherine R. Carroll*

Librarian and Attorney
Rebecca R. Pressman

October 27, 2011

Sent Same Day Delivery
Via New Jersey Lawyers Service

Mark Neary, Clerk
Supreme Court of New Jersey
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 West Market St.
Trenton, NJ 08625

Re: **US Bank National Association, As Trustee for CSAB
Mortgage-Back Pass-Through Certificates 2006-3 vs.
Maryse Guillaume; Mr. Guillaume, Husband of Maryse
Guillaume; Emilio Guillaume; Mrs. Emilio
Guillaume, His Wife; City of East Orange**
Docket No: 068176

Dear Mr. Neary:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE FAIR FORECLOSURE ACT CLEARLY
 AND UNAMBIGUOUSLY DEFINES THE TERM "LENDER" AND
 REQUIRES ITS IDENTIFICATION 2

 A. THE FAIR FORECLOSURE ACT DEFINITION OF THE TERM
 "LENDER" DOES NOT ENCOMPASS THE SERVICER OR PERMIT THE
 SERVICER TO FALSELY CLAIM IT HOLDS THE MORTGAGE 5

 B. IDENTIFICATION OF THE LENDER IS AN IMPORTANT CONSUMER
 PROTECTION THAT IS MADE MORE ESSENTIAL BY
 SECURITIZATION 7

 1. NEITHER THE MORTGAGE STABILIZATION AND RELIEF
 ACT NOR THE EMERGENT AMENDMENTS TO R. 4:64
 SUGGEST THAT THE SERVICER IS INTERCHANGEABLE
 WITH THE LENDER FOR FFA PURPOSES OR AUTHORIZE
 THE PLAINTIFF TO OBFUSCATE THE IDENTITY OF THE
 LENDER..... 7

 2. THE IDENTITY OF THE LENDER - AS A SEPARATE AND
 DISTINCT ENTITY FROM THE SERVICER -- IS
 CRITICAL TO A HOMEOWNER SEEKING TO NEGOTIATE A
 LOAN MODIFICATION, DISPUTE AN IMPROPER
 MODIFICATION DENIAL OR CHALLENGE A WRONGFUL
 FORECLOSURE..... 8

 3. THE INTERESTS OF THE SERVICER AND THE LENDER
 OFTEN CONFLICT WITH REGARD TO LOAN MODIFICATION
 AND FORECLOSURE..... 12

 4. THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT RECOGNIZES THE
 IMPORTANCE OF DISCLOSING THE NAME OF THE LENDER
 IN ORDER TO PREVENT FORECLOSURE AND FACILITATE
 LOAN MODIFICATIONS..... 14

5. THE IDENTITY OF THE LENDER IS SIGNIFICANT TO A BORROWER'S ABILITY TO VINDICATE RIGHTS UNDER TILA.....	16
II. SERVICE OF A PROPER NOI IS A JURISDICTIONAL PRE- CONDITION TO A FORECLOSURE ACTION AND FAILURE TO DO SO RENDERS THE JUDGMENT VOID	17
III. THE FAIR FORECLOSURE ACT IS 15 YEAR OLD STATUTE, NOT A NEW RULE OF LAW WHICH MAY BE ONLY PROSPECTIVELY APPLIED	23
IV. A SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE ANALYSIS IS INAPPROPRIATE HERE AND WAS NOT EMPLOYED BY THE COURTS BELOW	32
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Bank of N.Y. v. Laks</u> , ___ <u>N.J. Super.</u> ___ (App. Div. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Elghossain</u> , ___ <u>N.J. Super.</u> ___ Ch. Div. (2010)	25
<u>Bevilacqua v. Rodriguez</u> , ___ <u>N.E.2d</u> ___, 2011 WL 4908845 (Mass. October 18, 2011)	29
<u>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</u> , 486 <u>U.S.</u> 196, 203, 108 <u>S.Ct.</u> 1717, 1722, 100 <u>L.Ed.</u> 2d 178 (1988)	23
<u>Caminetti v. United States</u> , 242 <u>U.S.</u> 470, 485, 37 <u>S.Ct.</u> 192, 194, 61 <u>L.Ed.</u> 442, 452 (1917).....	3
<u>Capital Mortgage Servs. v. Weisman</u> , 339 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 590 (Ch. Div. 2000)	20
<u>Carteret Properties v. Variety Donuts</u> , 49 <u>N.J.</u> 116 (1967)	21
<u>Cho Hung Bank v. Kim</u> , 361 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 331 (2003)	20, 24
<u>EMC Mortgage Corp. v. Chaudhri</u> , 400 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 126 (App. Div. 2008)	24, 25
<u>Fink v. Thompson</u> , 167 <u>N.J.</u> 551 (2001)	36
<u>Galik v. Clara Maass Med. Ctr.</u> , 167 <u>N.J.</u> 341 (2001)	32, 33
<u>GE Capital Mortgage Servs. v. Weisman</u> , 339 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 590 (Ch. Div. 2000)	25
<u>Greene v. Reilly</u> , 956 <u>F.2d</u> 593 (6th Cir. 1992)	22
<u>Hous. Auth. of Bayonne v. Isler</u> , 127 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 568 (App. Div. 1974)	21
<u>Housing Auth. of Morristown v. Little</u> , 135 <u>N.J.</u> 274 (1994) .	21
<u>Hous. Auth. of Newark v. Raindrop</u> , 287 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 222 (App. Div. 1996)	21
<u>Hubbard ex rel. Hubbard v. Reed</u> , 168 <u>N.J.</u> 387 (2001).....	3

<u>In re Philadelphia Newspapers</u> , 599 <u>F.3d</u> 298, 304 (3d Cir. 2010).....	2
<u>In re Soto</u> , 221 <u>B.R.</u> 343 (E.D. Pa. 1998)	20
<u>Marra v. Stocler</u> , 615 <u>A.2d</u> 326 (Pa. 1998)	20
<u>Miguel v. Country Funding Corp.</u> , 309 <u>F.3d</u> 1161 (9th Cir. 2002) 16 -17	
<u>Nat'l Parks Conservation Assn. v. Tenn. Valley Authority</u> , 175 <u>F.Supp.2d</u> 1071 (E.D. Tenn. 2001)	22
<u>Nw. Nat'l Life Ins. Co. v. Delzer</u> , 425 <u>N.W.2d</u> 365 (N.D. Sup. Ct. 1988)	22
<u>Salgado v. America's Servicing Company</u> , No. CV-10-1909-PHX-GMS, 2011 WL 3903072 (D. Ariz. Sept. 6, 2011)	11
<u>Sears, Roebuck and Co. v. Camp</u> , 124 <u>N.J. Eq.</u> 403 (E & A 1938).....	18
<u>Sheeran v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 80 <u>N.J.</u> 548 (1975)	3
<u>State v. Burstein</u> , 85 <u>N.J.</u> 394 (1981)	23
<u>State v. Hoffman</u> , 149 <u>N.J.</u> 564 (1997)	4
<u>State v. Henderson</u> , 208 <u>N.J.</u> 208, 300 (2011)	24
<u>Sroczynski v. Milek</u> , 197 <u>N.J.</u> 36 (2008)	26, 27, 35
<u>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. Ibanez</u> , 941 <u>N.E.2d</u> 40 (Mass. 2011)	28, 29
<u>Velazquez ex rel. Velazquez v. Jiminez</u> , 172 <u>N.J.</u> 240 (2002)	4
<u>Walls v. Waste Resource Corp.</u> , 761 <u>F.2d</u> 311 (6th Cir. 1985) ...	22
<u>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Meyers</u> , 913 <u>N.Y.S.2d</u> 500 (Sup. Ct. 2010)	10
<u>Statutes, Regulations and Court Rules</u>	<u>Page</u>
12 <u>C.F.R.</u> § 226.23(a) (2).....	16
15 <u>U.S.C.</u> § 1602(f) (2).....	16

15 <u>U.S.C.</u> § 1635(a).....	16
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2A:5-56(c) (11).....	3
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2A:50-55.....	3
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2A:50-56(a).....	4, 19
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2A:50-56(b).....	4
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2A:50-56(c) (11).....	3, 4
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2A:50-56(f).....	19
<u>R.</u> 1:4-8.....	7
<u>R.</u> 4:64-1.....	7
<u>R.</u> 4:64-2.....	7

Other Authorities

Page

3.3 Making Homes Affordable, <u>Handbook for Servicers of Non-GSE Mortgages</u> (2011).....	10
30 <u>New Jersey Practice, Law of Mortgages</u> (Myron Weinstein) (2d ed. 2011)	19
155 Cong. Rec. S5097-02 (2009)	16
Adam J. Levitin & Tara Twomey, <u>Mortgage Servicing</u> , 28 Yale J. on Reg. 1 (2011)	12
Catherine Curan, <u>Hamp-ered Loans</u> , New York Post, May 31, 2010, http://goo.gl/hMKE7	11
<u>Foreclosure Prevention Part II: Are Loan Servicers Honoring Their Commitment to Help Preserve Homeownership?: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Oversight and Government Reform, 111th Cong.</u> (2010)	9
Preventing Mortgage Foreclosures and Enhancing Mortgage Credit Availability, Pub. L. 111-22, 123 Stat. 1632 (2009)	14, 15
<u>Settlement Agreement Between the United States of America, Steven J. Baum, P.C. and Pillar Processing, LLC</u> , available at:	

<http://www.nylj.com/nylawyer/adgifs/decisions/100711baumsettlemnt.pdf> 29-30

Scott T. Tross, New Jersey Foreclosure Law & Practice,
Chapter 2 (New Jersey Law Journal Books 2001) 18

Special Inspector General, Troubled Asset Relief Program,
Quarterly Report to Congress 39 (2009) 9
